
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair) 
Stella Jeffrey 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Andre Bourne 
Amanda De Ryk 
Roy Kennedy 
Pat Raven 
Alan Till 
Paul Upex 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

  
For further information please contact:  
Natasha Peach Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 9064 
Email: Natasha.Peach@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must: 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts; 

• only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting; 

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 



    

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   2A Bell Green Lane Bellingham 7 - 20 

4.   246a Brownhill Road Catford South 21 - 40 

5.   Former Ladywell Leisure Centre, 261 Lewisham 
High Street, SE13 

Lewisham 
Central 

41 - 66 

6.   St George's Church of England Primary School Perry Vale 67 - 96 

7.   Featherstone Lodge, Eliot Bank  97 - 118 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   23 April 2015 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body cor
[...]

Nursery 
 
Proposal The construction of a second floor extension plus 

roofspace at 2A Bell Green Lane SE26, to provide 
30 additional nursery spaces - 82 places in total. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. TP/BR/01, TP/BR/02, TP/BR/03, TP/BR/04, OS 

Map, Planning Statement and Travel Plan. 
 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/170/2/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 
(4) The NPPF 

 
Designation Core Strategy – Area of stability and managed 

change. 
 

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application property is a 2-storey detached building located to the western end of 
the site, and is currently in use as a daycare nursery known as ‘Little Cherubs’ for 52 
children that operates between 07.30 and 20.00 Monday to Friday, 51 weeks a year. 
The application site measures 20 metres deep, and 12 metres wide.  

1.2 The surrounding area is mainly residential in character. The nearest dwellings are on 
Porthcawe Road, which is a 4-storey block of maisonettes with ground level private 
gardens directly to the west of the application building. To the north is Elwis House, 
which is a 3-storey building accommodating flats, whilst to the south-east is a 4-storey 
block of flats, both with associated external spaces.  

1.3 To the east of the application site on the opposite side of Bell Green Lane is Haseltine 
Primary School. 

1.4 The nearest nursery is Happy Bunnies Nursery, which is located at 359/361 
Sydenham Road, and has approximately 65 children and 13 staff. 

1.5 The site is not located within a conservation area, and does not lie near any listed 
buildings. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 

1.6 Sydenham Road lies to the north and is well served by a number of bus routes, whilst 
Lower Sydenham Train Station lies within a short walking distance. The PTAL rating 
for the immediate area is 3, where on a scale of 1-6, 6 is excellent. There are limited 
on-street parking opportunities along this section of Bell Green Lane, but there are 
unrestricted spaces further to the south.    

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 In 2000, permission was granted for the 
construction of an additional floor over the 
existing single storey building at UK House 2A 
Bell Green Lane SE26 to provide an additional 
classroom and associated facilities in 
connection with the existing day nursery, 
together with an office and store in the roof 
space and the provision of 3 Velux type roof 
lights.  

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

3.1 The application proposes the construction of a second floor extension and roofspace 
to the existing nursery. The extension would measure 12.6 metres wide and 7.2 
metres deep, spanning the full width and depth of the existing building. The height of 
the extension, including the new pitched roof, would be 5.7 metres, with the overall 
height of the building measuring 11.1 metres. 

3.2 Facing brick, windows and roof tiles to be used in the proposed extension would 
match the existing building. Proposed windows would be positioned to the front and 
rear elevations, with the rear openings serving the two day-care rooms being frosted 
and fixed shut. 

3.3 The proposed floorspace of 51.5sq.m would allow for 30 additional children aged 
between 0-5 years. The overall number of places would rise from 52 to 82. 

4.0 Consultation 

Neighbours and Local Amenity Societies 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the 
submission of the application and summarises the responses received. The Council’s 
consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those required by the 
Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

4.2 A site notice was displayed, letters were sent to residents in the surrounding area and 
the relevant ward Councillors.  

Written Responses received from Local Residents  
 
4.3 Six letters and a petition containing 18 signatures were received from the occupiers of 

nos 1, 2, 4, 7, 8 Porthcawe Road objecting on 
[...]
rking difficulties in 
Bell Green Lane.  

9.2 The expansion of the existing nursery is considered acceptable, in accordance with 
adopted Council, London-wide and government policies, subject to the proposed 
conditions to seek to mitigate the potential noise impact. It is therefore recommended 
that permission be granted. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION     GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is 
granted.  

 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 

(2) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application 
plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below: 

TP/BR/01, TP/BR/02, TP/BR/03, TP/BR/04, OS Map, Planning Statement and 
Travel Plan. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 

 

(3) No development shall commence on site until such time as a Construction 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The plan shall cover:- 
 
(a) Dust mitigation measures. 
 
(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities. 
  
(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise and 

vibration arising out of the construction process . 
 

Page 15



 

 

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative impacts 
which shall demonstrate the following:- 
(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site. 
(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle 

trips to the site with the intention and aim of reducing the impact of 
construction relates activity. 

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement. 
 
(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel). 
 
(f) Details of the training of site operatives to follow the Construction 

Management Plan requirements and any Environmental Management 
Plan requirements (delete reference to Environmental Management Plan 
requirements if not relevant). 

 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
demolition and construction process is carried out in a manner which will 
minimise possible noise, disturbance and pollution to neighbouring properties 
and to comply with Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and construction, Policy 6.3 
Assessing effects of development on transport capacity and Policy 7.14 
Improving air quality of the London Plan (2015). 

 

(4) The extension hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a management plan 
to control the use of the garden as play space for children (incorporating times 
of use and maximum number of children using the garden at any one time), 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the management plan shall be implemented as approved and 
retained thereafter in perpetuity. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the intensity of the use does not cause an 
unacceptable loss of amenity to neighbouring residential properties, and to 
comply with DM Policy 42 Nurseries and childcare of the Development 
Management Local Plan (2014). 

 

(5) No new external finishes, including works of making good, shall be carried out 
other than in materials to match the existing.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the high design quality demonstrated in the plans and 
submission is delivered so that local planning authority may be satisfied as to 
the external appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 30 Urban 
design and local character. 

 

(6) The enlarged nursery sh
[...]
, including of materials which are needed before 
works commence.  

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  A  

Report Title FORMER LADYWELL LEISURE CENTRE, 261 LEWISHAM HIGH 
STREET SE13 6NJ 

Ward Lewisham Central  

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 23 APRIL 2015  

 

Reg. Nos. DC/15/90792 
 
Application dated 03.02.2015 
 
Applicant AECOM on behalf of the London Borough of 

Lewisham 
 
Proposal The construction of a four-storey building at the 

former Ladywell Leisure Centre, 261 Lewisham 
High Street SE13, comprising 24 x 2 bed-flats on 
upper floors (Class C3), up to 8 x commercial 
units on the ground floor for flexible use as retail 
(Class A1), services (Class A2), business (Class 
B1) and/or Class D1 non-residential community 
uses (Class D1), associated soft and hard 
landscaping boundary treatments, cycle parking 
and bin store, for a limited period of up to 4 years. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. RSHP-0304-E-W_E rev PO1, RSHP-300-E-N_S 

rev PO1, RSHP-402-D-X rev PO1, RSHP-0400-D-
X rev PO1, RSHP-401-D-X rev PO1, RSHP-0201-
S-BB_CC rev PO1, RSHP-0200-S-AA rev PO1, 
RSHP-0103-P-03 rev PO1, RSHP-0102-P-02 rev 
PO1, RSHP-0101-P-01 rev PO1, RSHP-0100-P-
01 rev PO1, RSHP-0002-P-X rev PO1, 
LF977.003, LF977.005, LF977.001, LF977.002.B, 
LF977.004.A, Ladywell Pop-Up Village Transport 
Statement, Flood Risk Assessment, Planning 
Statement, Tree Survey, Energy and 
Sustainability Statement January 2015, Air Quality 
Assessment, Design and Access Statement (all 
received 3.2.2015), FRA Technical Note (received 
25.02.2015), Energy and Sustainability Statement 
March 2015 (received 31.03.2015).  

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/152/261/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
Designation Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan – Ladywell 

Policy Area  
  

Screening Not EIA Development – 27.01.2015 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



 

 

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site comprises a relatively flat parcel of land measuring 
approximately 0.7 hectares and is situated on the south eastern side of Lewisham 
High Street with a return frontage onto Longbridge Way.  

1.2 The site was formerly the Ladywell Leisure Centre which was demolished in 2014 
following the opening of the Glass Mill Leisure Centre on Loampit Vale, 
Lewisham. Presently cleared and hoarded there is no public access into the site. 
Two bus stops are located directly outside of the site frontage on Lewisham High 
Street.  

1.3 The site is located outside of, but adjacent to the St. Mary’s Conservation Area, 
which extends along the western edge of the Lewisham High Street and south to 
include the buildings at 293-297 Lewisham High Street. No’s 330 and 340 
Lewisham High Street (opposite the site), 38-46 Ladywell Road and St Marys 
Church, Lewisham High Street are all Grade II listed.  

1.4 The site forms part of Lewisham Town Centre, as defined by the Lewisham Town 
Centre Local Plan and is allocated for mixed use redevelopment. Surrounding the 
site are a mixture of uses including Fire Station to the north on Longbridge Way, 
and a mixture of commercial uses at ground floor with residential above on 
Lewisham High Street.  

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/13/84503 – Prior notification of the demolition of the former Ladywell Leisure 
Centre Buildings (incorporating swimming pool, gymnasium, public car park, 
ventilation tower apartment and other external structures) and restoration of the 
site – Prior approval not required 21/11/2013.  

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

3.1 Permission is sought for the construction of a four storey building arranged as 
three blocks connected by two external cores measuring a total of 63.8m in width, 
20.8m deep by 15m high (16m to the top of the lift shaft). The blocks are divided 
by two entrance courtyards with a lift and 
[...]
he proposal was in accordance with these discussions and was in 
accordance with the Development Plan, no contact was made with the 
applicant prior to determination. 

 
(2) You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in 

accordance with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" 
available on the Lewisham web page. 

 
(3) The applicant is advised that conditions 4 and 8 require details to be 

submitted prior to the commencement of works due to the importance to 
minimise disruption on the local highway network during construction and the 
protection of trees which form part of the setting of the St Marys 
Conservation Area.  

 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  A 

Report Title ST GEORGE’S (FORMERLY CHRIST CHURCH) CHURCH OF 
ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL, PERRY VALE SE23 

Ward Perry Vale 

Contributors Suzanne White 

Class PART 1 23 APRIL 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/89545 
 
Application dated 17.10.14 [as revised on 03.03.15] 
 
Applicant Pollard Thomas Edwards on behalf of Lewisham 

Council 
 
Proposal Expansion of St George’s Church of England Primary 

School, Perry Vale, SE23 (formerly Christ Church 
Primary) comprising demolition of existing temporary 
buildings; erection of a two storey side extension and 
single storey first floor extension to main building; 
erection of a single storey nursery building to 
Westbourne Drive; creation of new pedestrian 
entrances from Perry Vale and the corner of Church 
Vale/Westbourne Drive; together with associated 
landscaping, boundary treatment and cycle parking 
provision. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. PL_001, PL_002, PL_003, PL_004, PL_006, PL_007, 

PL_008, PL_009, PL_011, PL_101, PL_105, PL_106, 
PL_111, PL_112, PL_113, PL_114, PL_115, PL_116, 
DPA-69869-01 Rev A, Energy Strategy Statement,  
Preliminary Ecological Assessment, School Travel 
Plan, D
[...]
gy Statement,  
Preliminary Ecological Assessment, Daytime Bat Survey, Contamination 
Report Part 1, Contamination Report Part 2; 
Revised Transport Statement, received December 2014;  
PL_103A, PL_108A, PL_109A, PL_110A, Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
received February 2015; and 
PL_102B, PL_104B, PL_107A, SK106, L-100 D, L-800C, revised BREEAM 
Report & Pre-Assessment, received March 2015. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application 
and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

 
3.  No development shall commence on site until such time as a Construction 

Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The plan shall cover:- 
 

(a) Dust mitigation measures. 
 

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities 
  

(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise and 
vibration arising out of the construction process  

 

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative impacts 
which shall demonstrate the following:- 
(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site. 
(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle 

trips to the site with the intention and aim of reducing the impact of 
construction relates activity. 

Page 86



 

 

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement. 
 

(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel). 
 

(f) Details of the training of site operatives to follow the Construction 
Management Plan requirements. 

 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
demolition and construction process is carried out in a manner which will 
minimise possible noise, disturbance and pollution to neighbouring properties 
and to comply with Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and construction, Policy 6.3 
Assessing effects o
[...]
Statement, Energy Statement 
Addendum (Peter Deer & Associates dated 3 July 2014), 
Letter from Paul Mew Associates dated 23 July 2014,  &  
Assessment of Large Vehicle Traffic Movements During 
Construction (Conisbee - dated 16 Sep 2014), Traffic and 
Parking Executive Summary by Paul Mew Associates (Dec 
2014 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/550/1/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan (2015) 
(4) National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 
Designation Core Strategy  -  Existing Use 

  

1.0 Background 

1.1 This application was originally considered by Members at the meeting of Planning 
Committee (A) held on 4th December 2014. Members resolved to defer 
determination of the application to a future meeting of Planning Committee (A) in 
order for further information to be provided in relation to the transport impacts of the 
proposals, in regard to both the construction phase, including contamination 
remediation works, and the permanent / operational impacts, regarding the 
quantum of development on the site, the level of car parking provision, the 
adequacy of access / servicing arrangements and the effect on the unmade section 
of the highway in Eliot Bank. 

1.2 Details were submitted to the Council and a further report was presented to 
Committee (A) on 29 January 2015. Members resolved to grant planning 
permission, subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement 
covering a list of matters.  

1.3 Negotiations were held between the applicant and officers, however the S106 
Agreement was not completed prior to the implementation of the Lewisham CIL on 
1st April 2015. Consequently, officers have undertaken a reassessment to 
acknowledge the CIL requirements, which will be addressed in this addendum 
report. 

2.0 Considerations 

2.1 The principal of the acceptability of this development was agreed by members at 
Committee on the 29 January 2015. However the resolution passed by members on 
that date i
[...]
ation of a ramped access to the Land from the 
highway at Eliot Bank would also be secured within the S106.  

3.0 Conclusion 

3.1 Officers maintain support to the redevelopment of Featherstone Lodge, however it 
is necessary to present back to Committee as the S106 Agreement relating to the 
approved scheme was not completed prior to implementation of the Lewisham CIL 
on 1st April and cannot now be completed in the form originally approved by 
members.  

3.2 A number of the obligations that were agreed in principle will remain applicable, 
albeit those considered as ‘infrastructure’ will now be liable to the Lewisham CIL 
and cannot be contained in a S106. The overall CIL payment would be calculated 
once the approved redevelopment works commence, and indexation is applied. 

3.3 Therefore subject to the imposition of planning conditions, and the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement in the amended form it is recommended that permission is 
granted. 

 
 

 

 

Page 100



  

 

4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 RECOMMENDATION (A): 
 
4.1 To agree the proposals and authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal 

agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to 
cover the following principal matters:- 

• affordable housing; 

• the provision of a car club parking space for use by the car club; 

• contributions of employment / training; 

• contribution for the highway works 

• contribution to carbon offset or demonstrate 35% reduction in CO2 emissions 
against 2013 Building Regs; 

• obligations to secure age eligibility criteria; 

• legal and monitoring costs. 

 

 RECOMMENDATION (B): 

4.2 Upon the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement, in relation to the 
matters set out above, authorise the Head of Planning to Grant Permission 
subject to the following conditions:- 

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
pe
[...]
age 
during construction; 

iii) construction traffic movements and traffic management measures, in 
order to rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site, 
including full details of the number and time of construction vehicle 
trips to the site, with the intention of reducing the impact of 
construction-related activity; 

iv) details of pedestrian routes and measures to ensure safe pedestrian 
access to the site and other premises in Eliot Bank and Julian Taylor 
Path; 

v) location of loading / unloading areas, and storage of plant and 
materials and site accommodation; 

vi) details of on-site parking provision for construction workers; 
vii) hours of construction including times of deliveries (to be arranged to 

avoid opening hours for the rear gate into Eliot Bank School); 
viii) the location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities; 

Page 103



  

 

ix) measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during demolition 
and construction; 

x) details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise 
and vibration arising out of the construction process; 

xi) security management, including the erection and maintenance of 
security hoarding; 

xii) demolition including a method statement and provision for the 
attendance of a bat ecologist. 

xiii) details of the training of site operatives to follow the Construction 
Management Plan requirements; 

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
demolition and construction process is carried out in a manner which will 
minimise possible noise, disturbance and pollution to neighbouring 
properties and in order to ensure satisfactory vehicle and pedestrian 
management and to comply with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and 
transport of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and Policy 5.3 Sustainable 
design and construction, Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of development on 
transport capacity and Policy 7.14 Improving air quality of the London Plan 
[...]
ames water to discuss 
their status in more detail and to determine if a building over/near to 
agreement is required.  Contact Thames Water on 0845 850 2777 or for 
more information visit their website at www.thameswater.co.uk 

 

 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 2A Bell Green Lane
	Site Plan

	4 246a Brownhill Road
	Site Plan

	5 Former Ladywell Leisure Centre, 261 Lewisham High Street, SE13
	Site Plan

	6 St George's Church of England Primary School
	Site Plan

	7 Featherstone Lodge, Eliot Bank
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Thursday, 23 April 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), Stella Jeffrey, Obajimi Adefiranye, 
Andre Bourne, Amanda De Ryk, Roy Kennedy, Pat Raven and Alan Till

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Upex

1. Declarations of Interests

There were no Declaration of Interests.

2. Minutes

Councillor Amrani (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes 
of the Planning Committee (A) meetings held on 12TH March 2015 
were accepted as a true and accurate record. Members agreed and 
was signed by the Chair.

3. 2A Bell Green Lane

The Planning Officer outlined details and answered Councillor queries 
regarding the proposal for the construction of a second floor extension plus 
roofspace at 2A Bell Green Lane SE26, to provide 30 additional nursery spaces 
- 82 places in total.

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Keith Chandler, 
from Keith Chandler Ltd acting as agent on behalf of the application. Mr 
Chandler presented the scheme and addressed Members questions 
regarding the development.

The Committee received verbal representation from Ms Sally 
Stephenson, who represented the residents of Porthcawe Road, in 
objection to the proposed development. Ms Stephenson raised issues 
relating to the effect of dust affecting the long term health of residents, 
the impact of the potential increase of debris from school grounds to 
neighbouring properties, the blocking and destruction of pedestrian 
pathways and the potential of blocking emergency services, the loss of 
parking and the timescale of the development. 

Councillor Paschoud spoke Under Standing Orders as an Ward 
Councillor in support of the application. Councillor Paschoud spoke of 
site visits in which she viewed the development from neighbours 
properties and explained that there is not an issue of overlooking, but 



2

there is an issue of debris falling from higher windows, and 
recommended that the windows be kept shut to prevent debris and 
noise pollution.   

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Alan Till 
moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission subject to condition related to a Construction 
Management Plan. It was seconded by Councillor Roy Kennedy.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillor Amrani (Chair), Jeffrey, Adefiranye, Bourne, De Ryk 

and Raven.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/87499, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report, as well as changes to the wording 
of Condition (3) to read as follows:

(3) No development shall commence on site until such time as a 
Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.  The plan shall cover:-

(a) Dust mitigation measures.

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities.
 
(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate 

noise and vibration arising out of the construction process .

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative 
impacts which shall demonstrate the following:-
(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site.
(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction 

vehicle trips to the site with the intention and aim of 
reducing the impact of construction relates activity.

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement.

(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised 
personnel).

(f) Details of the training of site operatives to follow the 
Construction Management Plan requirements and any 
Environmental Management Plan requirements (delete 
reference to Environmental Management Plan requirements if 
not relevant).

(g) Details of a contact name and phone number for the contractor 
which shall be displayed in a prominent position on site during 
the works.



3

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that 
the demolition and construction process is carried out in 
a manner which will minimise possible noise, 
disturbance and pollution to neighbouring properties 
and to comply with Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and 
construction, Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of 
development on transport capacity and Policy 7.14 
Improving air quality of the London Plan (2015).

4. 246a Brownhill Road

The Planning Officer outlined details and answered Councillor queries 
regarding the proposal for the construction of a four-storey building at the 
former Ladywell Leisure Centre, 261 Lewisham High Street SE13, comprising 
24 x 2 bed-flats on upper floors (Class C3), up to 8 x commercial units on the 
ground floor for flexible use as retail (Class A1), services (Class A2), business 
(Class B1) and/or Class D1 non-residential community uses (Class D1), 
associated soft and hard landscaping boundary treatments, cycle parking and 
bin store, for a limited period of up to 4 years.

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Jeff Endean, 
from AECOM Ltd acting as agent on behalf of the application. Mr 
Endean presented the scheme and addressed Members questions 
regarding the development

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor 
Adefiranye moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It 
was seconded by Councillor De Ryk.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillor Amrani (Chair), Jeffrey, Bourne, Kennedy, 

Raven, and Till. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/15/90792, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.

5. Former Ladywell Leisure Centre, 261 Lewisham High Street, SE13

The Planning Officer outlined details and answered Councillor queries 
regarding the proposal for the construction of a four-storey building at the 
former Ladywell Leisure Centre, 261 Lewisham High Street SE13, comprising 
24 x 2 bed-flats on upper floors (Class C3), up to 8 x commercial units on the 
ground floor for flexible use as retail (Class A1), services (Class A2), business 
(Class B1) and/or Class D1 non-residential community uses (Class D1), 
associated soft and hard landscaping boundary treatments, cycle parking and 
bin store, for a limited period of up to 4 years.



4

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Jeff Endean, 
from AECOM Ltd acting as agent on behalf of the application. Mr 
Endean presented the scheme and addressed Members questions 
regarding the development

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor 
Adefiranye moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It 
was seconded by Councillor De Ryk.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillor Amrani (Chair), Jeffrey, Bourne, Kennedy, 

Raven, and Till. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/15/90792, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.

6. St George's Church of England Primary School

Deferred.

7. Featherstone Lodge, Eliot Bank

The Planning Officer outlined details for Featherstone Lodge 
DC/14/86666 which was agreed by members at Committee on the 29 January 
2015. The Planning Officer then explained that Officers maintain support to the 
redevelopment for Featherstone Lodge, and that obligations agreed in principle 
will remain applicable, albeit those considered as ‘infrastructure’ will not be 
liable to the Lewisham CIL and cannot be contained in a S106. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy 
moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It was 
seconded by Councillor Raven.

Members voted as follows:
FOR: Councillor Amrani (Chair), Jeffrey, Adefiranye, Bourne, 

De Ryk and Till.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/86666, and to authorise the 
Head of Law to complete a legal agreement under 
Section 106 subject to the planning conditions outlined 
in the report.


